

Jennifer A. Hradil, Esq.
Justin T. Quinn, Esq.
GIBBONS P.C.
One Gateway Center
Newark, NJ 07102-5310
(973) 596-4500

Eugene F. Assaf, P.C., DC Bar 449778
Pro Hac Vice
K. Winn Allen, DC Bar 1000590
Pro Hac Vice
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth St. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 879-5078
(admitted pro hac vice)

Douglas H. Meal, MA Bar 340971
Pro Hac Vice
David T. Cohen, MA Bar 670153
Pro Hac Vice
ROPES & GRAY LLP
Prudential Tower, 800 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02199-3600
(617) 951-7517
(admitted pro hac vice)

Attorneys for Defendants

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION)
)
) *Plaintiff,*)
)
) v.)
)
 WYNDHAM WORLDWIDE)
 CORPORATION, et al.,)
)
) *Defendants.*)
)
)

Civil Action No.: 2:13-cv-01887-ES-JAD

**DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO
CERTIFY ORDER DENYING
MOTION TO DISMISS (ECF. NO.
182) FOR INTERLOCUTORY
APPEAL**

Return Date: May 19, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| THIS COURT SHOULD CERTIFY ITS ORDER DENYING WYNDHAM’S MOTION TO DISMISS FOR INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL..... | 2 |
| A. The Order Resolved Pure Questions Of Law..... | 3 |
| B. There Are Substantial Grounds For Difference Of Opinion Regarding The Issues Addressed In The Order and Accompanying Opinion. | 6 |
| C. Interlocutory Review Would Materially Advance The Ultimate Termination Of This Litigation..... | 10 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Ahrenholz v. Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of Ill.,
219 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2000) 4

Atl. & Gulf Stevedores, Inc. v. OSHRC,
534 F.2d 541 (3d Cir. 1976) 4

Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012) 8

Coyne Beahm, Inc. v. FDA,
966 F. Supp. 1374 (M.D.N.C. 1997)5

Cuttic v. Crozer-Chester Med. Ctr.,
806 F. Supp. 2d 796 (E.D. Pa. 2011)7

Donahue v. R.I. Dep’t of Mental Health,
632 F. Supp. 1456 (D.R.I. 1986)5

Dravo Corp. v. OSHRC,
613 F.2d 1227 (3d Cir. 1980) 9

Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA,
53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 8

In re Enron Creditors Recovery Corp.,
2009 WL 3349471 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2009)7

In re LabMD,
2014 WL 253518 (F.T.C. Jan. 16, 2014)10, 12

In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc.,
182 F.R.D. 51 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 11, 12

In re Trace Int’l Holdings, Inc.,
2009 WL 3398515 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2009) 7, 8

Katz v. Carte Blanche Corp.,
496 F.2d 747 (3d Cir. 1974)..... 3, 11, 13

Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro,
921 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990) 6

Knipe v. SmithKline Beecham,
583 F. Supp. 2d 553 (E.D. Pa. 2008)7

McFarlin v. Conseco Servs., LLC,
381 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2004) 4

Primavera Familienstifung v. Askin,
139 F. Supp. 2d 567 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....12

Pub. Interest Research Grp. of N.J. v Hercules, Inc.,
830 F. Supp. 1549 (D.N.J. 1993) 11, 12

Toilet Goods Ass’n v. Gardner,
360 F.2d 677 (2d Cir. 1966)5

United States v. John-Baptiste,
--- F.3d ---, 2014 WL 627685 (3d Cir. Feb. 19, 2014)..... 4

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)1, 2, 6, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

16 Charles A. Wright & Arthur Miller,
Federal Practice and Procedure § 3930 (2d ed. 1996) 11

Daniel J. Solove & Woodrow Hartzog,
The FTC & the New Common Law of Privacy, 114 Colum. L. Rev.
583 (2014).....10

House Comm. on Energy and Commerce, Subcomm. on Commerce,
Mfg. and Trade,
Hearing on “FTC Review and Outlook,” 2013 WL 6237638
(Dec. 13, 2013) 9

Peter S. Frechette,
*FTC v. LabMD: FTC Jurisdiction Over Information Privacy is
“Plausible,” But How Far Can It Go?*, 62 Am. U. L. Rev 1401 (2013)10
